and 3 would be voted upon by secret ballot per law and that the polls would be open for 60 minutes 
for each of those two articles respectively. Voters were asked not to move between rooms to ensure 
an accurate count for each article.

ARTICLE 2 – By Petition: The HUB

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifteen Million Nine Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($15,900,000) (gross budget) for the design, permitting, construction, and equip-
ping of a new community center known as “The HUB” (the “Project”); to authorize $15,900,000 
of such sum to be raised through the issuance of bonds or notes in accordance with the Municipal

[...]

and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to apply for and accept any federal, state, or private funds 
that may become available in respect to the Project to reduce the amount that must be bonded or 
to pay debt service on such bonds or notes; and further to raise and appropriate a sum of Three 
Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($397,500) for the debt service payment 
required in the upcoming fiscal year. 3/5 ballot vote required.
(Not Recommended by Selectmen – 3 Yes – 2 No) 

(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 3 Yes – 2 No)

The article was read by the Moderator then moved by Mark Borrin and seconded by Kim Johnson.

[...]

After discussion, the Moderator called the question.

Article 30 was defeated by a show of voter cards.

ARTICLE 5 – Town Operating Budget

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, subject to all changes made at this meeting, 
the sum of Ten Million Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($10,067,658) to 
pay the expenses of General Government, Public Safety, Public Works (including Highways, Cem-
eteries, Buildings and Grounds, and Transfer Station), Human Services, Culture and Recreation, 
and Land Use Services.

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No)

[...]

The Moderator called the question. The amendment was defeated by a show of voter cards.

Article 5 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards.

ARTICLE 6 – Town Library Operating Budget

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six Hundred Forty-Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($646,360) to pay the expense of operating the Public Library.

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 4 Yes – 1 No)

Article 6 was read by the Moderator then moved by John Buckley and seconded by Scott Bartlett. 
Seeing no discussion, the Moderator called the question.

Article 6 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards.

ARTICLE 7 – Road Improvements

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000) for road improvements as part of the towns program of Road Im-
provements. 

REHABILITATE/RECONSTRUCT $500,000 
PAVEMENT PRESERVATION $750,000 
TOTAL $1,250,000

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 5 Yes – 0 No)

[...]

Colby. Seeing no discussion, the Moderator called the question.

Article 9 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards.

ARTICLE 10 – Cemetery Columbarium and Cremation Garden

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand 
Dollars ($230,000) for the purpose of building a cemetery columbarium and cremation garden at 
Shannon Cemetery.

(Recommended by Selectmen – 4 Yes – 1 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 4 Yes – 1 No)
Article 10 was read by the Moderator then moved by Chair Quinlan and seconded by Vice Chair

[...]

a grant was not received so they are being budgeted for with 100% taxpayer money in this year’s 
warrant.

Article 11 was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards.

ARTICLE 12 – Public Works Equipment

22

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Sixty Thousand 
Dollars ($160,000) for the purchase of a new dump truck with plow, wing, and sander. 

Department/Project 
19.5K GVW Dump Truck w/ Plow, Wing & Sander $160,000 
Total $160,000

(Recommended by Selectmen – 5 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee - 5 Yes – 0 No)